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I INTRODUCTION
This article gives an overview of the work of the African Commission on
Human and Peoples’ Rights with regard 1o individual communications from
its first decision in 1988 unil the end of 2002

The African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Commission)
was established in 1987 after the entry into ferce, the previous year, of
the Alrican Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Charier). The Com-
mission received its first individual complaint in 1987 but did not take a
decision on it uniil October 1988.° By the end of 2002 the Commission
had taken around 100 decisions on communications submitted to it under
the indlividual communications procedure over the previous 15 years.

Case references in this ariicle are to the African Human Righis Law Re-
ports (AHRLR) which in addition 1o the decisions of the Commission also
publishes views adopted by the UN human rights treaty bodies with
regard to Alrican countries and domestic judgments from across the Afri-
can continent,

2 STATISTICAL OVERVIEW

The first decisions of the Commission were published in the 7th Annual
Activity Report in 1994, Some of these decisions are not dated but cover
the period 19881994, 23 of the communications were declared inadmis-
sible on the ground that they were directed against states not party Lo the
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Charter." Of the remaining 29 decisions five were referrals of the case for
decision at a later session and one confirmed interim measures. Two files
were closed because of withdrawal of the communications and two due o
amicable sewlement. One case was closed because the prisoner had been
released and another because a prisoner had been granted bail. In a cage
“on the general political situation in Malawi' the information was noted ang
the matter closed.” The C ion declared 14 ions inadmis.
sible on other grounds and two were decided on the merits, one finding
serious or massive violations and the other finding a violation of articles 4,
5 and 7 of the Charter. In both cases the Commission decided 1o call the
auention of the OAU Assembly to the situation as provided for under
article 58 of the Charcer.

The Commission ook 26 decisions on individual commumcations in
1995. One case was closed after withdrawal and 17 declared inadmissible,
Out of eight decisions, on the merits, violations were found In seven cases
and of these, twa cases refer to serious or massive violations, though no
explicit reference to article 58 was made. In 1996 the Commission de.
cided five cases. The Commission found violations in three of these cases,
of which serious or massive violations in one. One case was declared
inadmissible and an amicable settlement reached in the remaining case.
In 1997 the Commission decided seven cases, finding violations in two
and no violation in two out of four decisions on the merits. Three cases
were declared inadmissible. The Commission only took three decisions on
individual cases in 1998, finding Nigeria in violation of the Charter in all of
them. Out of I | cases decided in 1999 two were declared inadmissible and
violations found in nine. In 2000 the Commission decided 16 cases. It
closed one case after an amicable settlement, declared six cases inadmis-
sible and found viclations in nine cases. In 2001 the Commission found
violations in all four cases it decided. In 2002 two cases were declared
inadmissible and one case was closed after withdrawal of the communica-
tion by the complainant

Out of a toial of 98 cases’ considered by the Commission up 1o the end
of 2002, 48 were declared inadmissible, four closed after the withdrawal of

4 14 complaints were declared inadmissible on his ground against staes that have laicr
become parties 10 the Charter: Angola, Burundi, Ethiopia (6). Ghana (2), Lesotho and
Malawi. One complaint was submiiled jointly against Cameroon, Ethiopia, Kenya and
Malawl. Complainis were also declared inadmissibie thar had boen submiied against
states that are net menibers of the OAU, now AU, which is a requisice for raillying the
Charier {ant 63): Bahrain, Indanesia, Marocco (3], USA (2), Yugoslavia and the
complaint was submiucd joinily against the USA and Hain, See Instite for Human
Rights and Development Campilarion ¢f decisions on communications of ihe
Commission on Human and Peoples® Rights 1994-2001 (2002). See also Viljoen (n |
above) 441

For statisiical purposes | consider the last ihree cases as declared inadmissible.

The cases againsi non-siate parties are nol included, Also not induded are the S
procedural decisions included In the 7th Annual Activity e

ow




WO TIE AT PRGOS Wots)

the complaint and four closed afier an amicable seillement was reached
‘fle Commission took a decision on the merits in 42 cases, finding viola-
wons in 39 of these. By the end of 2002 the Commission had de
communications submitted against 34 states pariies 1o the Charter. The
Commission had found 17 staies in viokation of the Charter.”

‘The decisions [rom 1994 are anly one or twa paragraphs long, making
it dilficult 1o draw a conclusion as 10 why the Commissicn came (o
conclusion. The Commission's decisions have become mare claborate
over the years so that the average length of a decision in 2000 was 43
paragraphs, with the longest decision being 150 paragraphs.” Still many
sions, also from later years, show a lack in legal reasoning.

Figure 1. Statistical overview of des
individual communications

ns taken by the Commission on

vear | Mumber | Inadmis- | pryicapie | Wit | vigiaion [ Ne
1994 23 1?7 2 2 2

1995 20 L7 ! u :
1996 a | ! 2

1997 7 - 2 =
1998 3 2

1999 " 2 -

2000 16 5 ! 2

2000 4 L

2002 5 2 !

Towl | 98 48 + ) 2 d

Figure 2. Number of violations found by the African Commi
Charter article 1988-2002

At ive or other me
{equality before the law): art 4 (life): art 5 (dignity); art & tpcr:.nn-d J-huly
and security); an 7 (fair wrial); an 8 (conscience); ar 9 (expression); art 10
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sart 11 :art 12 : art 13 (political par;.
cipation); art 14 (property); art 15 (work); art 16 (heakh); art 17 (edy.
cation); art 18 (family); art 19 (equality of peoples); art 20 (sell-deter.
r 21 (disposal of wealth and natural resources); art 22 (de.
velopment); art 23 (peace and security). art 24 (environment); art 25
(human rights education) and art 26 (judicial independence). The table
only includes articles under which the Commission found one or more
violations from 1988 1o 2002.

3 GENERAL PRINCIPLES AND PROCEDURE

3.1 Locus standi

A decision by the Commission in 1995 against Algeria indicates that com.
munications can be brought by the victim, in the name of an alleged vic-
tim or by anyene if alleging grave and massive violations.” The lack of a
victim requirement in the case of grave or massive violations was con-
firmed in a case against Mauritania in which it was held that ‘it may be
impossible to give a complete list of names of all the victims®, The Com-
mission noted that article 56(1) of the Charter only requires the indication
of ‘the names of lhuse submitting and not those of all the victims of the
alleged violations”." Most complaints have been submitted by NGOs, most
of the times on behalf of victims, but in some cases as an actic popularis
in cases of grave or massive violations. In SERAC and Another v Nigeria the
Commission thanked the two human rights NGOs that brought the matter
under its purview. This is a demonstration of the usefulness 1o the Com-
mission and mdwnduals of actio popularis, which is wisely allowed under
the African Charer.”

3.2 Admissibility

Article 56 of the African Charter provides fnr seven criteria which a com-
plaine must fulfil in order to be considered.” The first criterion is that the
complaint must indicate the author, which as mentioned above does not
have 1o be the victim. The second criterion is that the complaint must be
compatible with the Charter, This criterion has been used by the Commis-
sion to declare inadmissible cases which do not show a prima facie viola-
tion of the Charter. The third criterion is that a communication should not
be written in disparaging or insulting language. This ground to declare a
communication has only been used once, in a communication against
Cameroon decided by the Commission in 1997."” The fourth criterion is

9 &n(mﬁv the Independence of udges and Lawyers v Algeria (2000) AHRLR 16 (ACHPR
1995) pa
10 Makawi A_,’munAmmhmlami Others v Mauritania (fn 8 abave) par 79,
Social and Economic Rights Action Centre (SERAC) and Anather v Migeria (2001) AVIRLR
60 (ACHPR 2001) por 49,
12 Viljoen ssibility under ihe African Charter® in Evans and Muray (eds) The
African Charter on Human and Peoples® Righis - The system in pracrice. 1986-2000 (2002)

al
13 Ligue Camerounaise des Droits de Uliomme v Cameroon (2000) AHRLR 61 (ACHPR 1997).
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that the complaint must not be based exclusively on reports in the mass
media. In a case against the Gambia in which the government argued that
the communication should be declared inadmissible on this ground the
Commission held

While it would be dangerous 10 rely from the

mass media. it would be equally damaging Il me Commlssmn were (0 reject a

communicalion because some aspects of it are based on news disseminated

through the mass media.
The majority of the communications that have been declared inadmissible
have been declared such on | the basis of article 56(5) dealing with the
exhaustion of local remedies.”

The rule on exhaustion of local remedies is however not absolute. Reme-
dies must be available, effective, sufficient and not unduly prolonged.” In
a number of cases where the jurisdiction of the courts have been ousted
the Commission has found that local remedies are not available.” The
onus is on the government 1o prove that remedies are available.” A com-
plainant is not required to exhaust remedies that are discretionary or in
the hands of impartial bodies that do not apply legal principles.”’ The re-
quirement of exhaustion of local remedies has been nc\d by the Commis-
sion not to be applicable in cases of massive violations. ™

The approach of the Commission with regard to exhaustion of local
remedies when the complainant is in exile has varied depending on the
type of violation alleged. In Abubakar v Ghana the complainant lived in exile
after having been detained without charge in Ghana for seven years. After
nis escape the authorities tried 1o get information about his whercabouts
through his refaives and searches of his house. The Commission held that
‘[clonsidering the nature of the complaint it would not be logical 1o ask
the complainant to go back 1o Ghana in order 1 seck a remedy from the
national legal authorities”.” In fawara v The Gambia the Commission held
that

|| Jmvaara v The Gambta (20000 AN 107 GACHPI 2000 par 24.

avervicw of il o extiasiion of ol
nvlssion o Hunean and Peoples’ tghts aned i extastion of local
rican Cliarter” (200%) 3 African Hian Rights Law fosirnal |

|| T Afic

wander t

o jrmnmn he Gambia i 14 abiove): Modise v Hotswana (2000) AITRLI 30 (ACHPR 20000,

T Seo ey Constitutional Rights Project (in respect. of Akinn and Others) v Nuperia (20000

AL 150 AL 10

18 Renconine Africain pour dn Défense des Droids de ilamime v Zania 2000) MIRUL 321
PR 1990)

anal Kughts Project (i respect of Lekao and Ofhers) v Nigeria (00 AHRLI

PR, 19958, Awcas Sans Fronticres don behalf of Bwampaniye) v Burumddi 2000)

ATRLICAR (ACHPIG 2000

Free Lgal Assistince Group and Others v Zaire 2000y ATIRLR 74 GACHPIR 1995); Organt-

sattion) ondiate Contre & Torture wd Others v Rwnda (2000) AHRLI 297 (ACHPIL
19963 Amnesty ticemational v Stidan 26001 AUIRLK 207 GACHPI 19997, Makovi African
Assockttiont and Others v Maritania I 8 abovey, Union Interafricuine des Drofts de
o dind Others v Angola (20000 AI u R uum.um 9.

21 Alwbetkaar v Ghuerat (4000} Al
Rigihts Interrationl v Nige

W35 (IR 2000,

124 v 6. Sue also similar reasoning in
(2000) Anilm e lm: W 15999 anet ok v Kyt (2000)
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[tjhe complainant in this case had been overthrown by the milita
tried in absentia, farmer ministers and members of pariament of iy goven
ment have been detained and there was terror and fear for lives in the copp
It would be an affront to common sense and logic (o fequire the complainan; by
return o his country to exhaust local remedies.

In a case alleging illegal deportation the Commission, however, held fhy

‘the victim does not need to be physically in a country to avail himself of
available domestic remedies

he wag

The Commission has not made any determination as to what consii-
tutes ‘reasonable time’ with regard to the sixth criterion. namely that 5
uld be itted within time of exhaustion
of local remedies. The seventh criterion Is that a communication that has
been seuled by another international bedy is not considered by the Com.
mission. The Commission has declared a communication inadmissible on
the ground that it has been submitted to the Human Rights Comminee.*
In a case against Egypt in 1997 the Commission held that
the decision of the United Nations Sub-Commission [on the Prevention of Dis-
crimination and Protection of Minorities] not to take any action and therefore
not on the submitted by the inant does not
boil down 10 a decision on the merits of the case and does not in any way indi-
cate that the matter has been settled as envisaged under article 56(7) of the
Alfrican Charter .. .

3.3 Interim/provisional measures

There is no provision in the African Charter providing for the adoption of
interim measures by the Commission. However, rule 111 of the Commis-
sion’s Rules of Procedure (1995) provides that ‘the Commission may in-
form the state party concerned of its views on the appropriateness of tah-
ing provisional measures to avoid irreparable damage being caused to the
victim of the alleged violation”.

The Commission had used interim measures on six cccasions by the
end of 2002. The carliest decision on interim measures was taken at the
14ih session of the Commission in 1993 in a ication against
Togo. In the Tth Annual Activity Report (1993-1994) the Commission con-
firmed the interim measures ‘geared towards ensuring the security of
Corporal Nikabou Bikagni to avoid | any irreparable prejudice inflicted on
the victim of the alleged violations".™ In two decisions on interim measures
the Commission requested a stay of execution of the death penalty.” In
international Pen and Others (on behalf of Saro-Wiwa) v Nigeria the Nigerian

22 juwara v The Gambiu (in 14 abeve) par 3

23 “Legal Defence Cenire v The Gambia unnm A IRLR 2000) par 17.

24 Mpaka-Nseusu v Zuine (20000 AHRLIU 71 (ACHPR, 1991), Sec also Amnesty ternational ¥
Tunisist (2000) A R 319 (ACHPR 1994).

25 Mjoku v Eypr (2000) AHRLR B3 (ACHPR 1997).

6 wr.mumqummvr@euwmmmsm(m-n 1994) par 6.

27 iternational Pen and Others {on behalf of Saro-Wima) v Nigeria (20000 AHRLR 212
IACHPI. 1998); Avocars Sans Frontiéres (on behalf of Gwampamye) v Burundi (ln 19

above,

1
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[mmcATNS o
military regime ignored the pleas by the Commission and others net

Ken Saro-Wiwa and other Ogoni leaders. The Commission found
hat in ;gnorlng its interim measures Nigeria had violated ariicle 1| of the

African Charter.

34 Amicable settlement

Itis often said that one of the main featres of the African human s
m is its focus on reaching amicable setilements, rather than finding

violatians. 1t is therefore interesting 1o note that only four of the 98 cases

considered by the Commission until the end of 2002 have been discon-

tinued as a result of an amicable setlement.”

3.5 Evidence
Unfortunately accused states have rarely responded to the requests of the
Commission 1o present their views on the complaint that have been
submitted against them. The Commission has held thar a fact uncontested
by the government shall be considered as established.™ This has been the
yuund for finding the stawe responsible in the majority of the cases where
the Commission found a violation of the Charter.

The Commission has hekl that it should not judge facts contested in the
domesic courts but only the compliance of the state with the Charter.”

3.6 State responsibility
Astate party's responsibility goes furiher than violations committed by its
awn agents. In a case against Chad in 1995 the Commission held that
“lelven where it cannot be proved that violations were committed by gov-
emment agents, the government has the responsibility 1o secure the safe-
ty and the liberty of it~ citizens, and o conduct investigations™.” In the
SERAC case the Commission held that
Iglovernments have a duty to pretect their citizens, not only through appropri-
ale legislation and effective enforcement, but also by protecting them from
damngmg acts that may be perpetrated by privale parties.

ind 122,

i (20000 ATILIL 21 (ACHII 1901, Crvit Libuervics Orgemisation v Nigeria

S i T2 i o Peupies” Drutacraic Onjanisaiion for ideperidenos

tnd Soclsm v The Gmbie (20000 AR 104 ACIP 196 Asockion pour be

Deifense k-s Droits de Fifomme of des Libertds v I);li.vulrll (2000) AHRLE 50 (AC 2000,
il Assistance Groug and Otlers v Zaire (i 20 above)

ovets Aty bnternationat v Zambia (2000 AR 325 (ACIHPR

2 I'n:. ulm\
9 K

32 Commission Nattonate des Droies de Ulamme et des Libertés v Chud (20000 AILR 66
IACTIR st Amresty hiternaifonat v Sudan
ricun Associatiun aind Others v Auuritaniu (a8 sbove); Mottne kit dls
e PHlonmne et des Peuples v rking Faso (2001) MRLIUSE GACHPR 20013 Sl and

Ecuormic Rights Aetion Centn: (SERACH and Another v Nigeri (In 11 aluve),

Social and Economic Rights Action Centre (SERAC) and Another v Nigeria (n 11 above) por
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In a case against Togo the Commission, in 1995, held thar q
committed under a previous administration, The Commissi
that the present administration has dealt with the issues saus(mnnly«
However. in another decision the same year the Commission held thay the
state was responsible for previous violations, a view that has singe then
been reiterated in a number of cases:

1A} new inherits the ibility for the previous

i i igations, including the for the

menr's The l:ha;lgge of g in Malnw?r:vnle‘:unom:

guish the present claim before the Commission.

he “acts werg
0N i5 satisfieq

3.7 Limitations of rights

Most of the provision of the Charter has claw-back clauses wherel
state, with a literal reading of the Charter. could use its domestic law m
limit the right. Such a feadmg would make the Charter meaningless, in
that, most rights provided for in the Charter could be removed by national
legislation. Fertunately the Commission has held that any limitations must
be consistent with the Charter™ and has further held that any limitation on
a right recognised in the Charter must be proportionate, necessary and
acceptable in a democratic society and not render a rtgh: \I\usmy Limit-
ations must be done through laws of geneml a_uphcamn The onus is on
the state to prove that limitations are justified.”

3.8 Interpretation

Accorumg 1o the Charter the African Commission “shall draw inspiration
ternational law on human and peoples’ rights™ including case
iaw.“ The Commission has made reference to a aumber of international
instruments: the Universal Declaration of Human Rights.” the Internation-
al Covenant on Economic and Social Rights.” International Covenant of
Civil and Political Rights," the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties,”

34 Deghi and Others v Toyo (2000 AVRLR 317 (ACHPR 1995) par 5.

Achuthan and Another (on behalf of Ganda and Others) v Malawi (2000) AHRLR 144
IACHPIR 1995) par 12. Sce also Amnesty Internadional v Sudan (fn 20 abovel, Medis
Rights Aenda v Nigenia (2000) AHRLR 262 (NCHPR 2000); Nuri-Laws v Nigerin (20000
AHRLI 273 (ACIIPR 2000).

36 Constitutional Rights Project and Gihers v Nigeria (2000) AHRLR 227 (ACHPR 19991
Malvi African Association and Others v Mauritania {In 8 above); Media Rights Agenda ¥
Migeria (in 35 above),

37 Media Rights Agenda and Others v Nigeria (2000) AIRLR 200 (ACHIR 1998).

38 Constitnfonal Rights Projeet and Another v Nigeria (2000) AMRLR 191 (ACHPHR 1998)

39 Media Rights Ager nda.u:rtomm ¥ Nigeria (fn 37 above).

40 Aftican Ch

a1 lerml tn.un,r Julbl

42 and Others dat

43 mel i\jlmln Assoclations and Others vammnm (fn B above); Social and Econanic

Rights Action Gengre (SERAC) and Anather v Nigeria ([ 11 above).

44 Medta Rights Agenda v Nigeria (In 35 above): Gl nh ties Organisation and Others ¥
Higeria (2001) AHRLIL 75 (ACHPR 2001),

45 Legal Resources Foundation v Zambia (2001) AHRLR 84 (ACHPR 2001,

&
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penna Declaration and Programme of Action of the World Conference on
Il"'“ mghns the UN Basic Principles of the Independence of the Judi-

the UN Declaration on the Protection of all Persons against Forced
mwﬁg;nrgs. * UN Fundamental Principles on the Independence of the
piciary. " UN Safeguards Guaramcumg Protection of the Rights of Those

the Death Penalty,” the UN Body of Principles for the Protection of
A Persons under Any Form of Detention or imprisonment™ and the Dec-
bration on the Rights of Persons Belonging to National or Ethnic, Religious
and Linguistic Minorities.”

In addition to its own resolutions the Commission has also sought guic-
ance from General Comments of the UN Commitiee on Ecangmic. 5o
and Cultwral Rights” and the UN Human Rights Committee™ and from
ase law of the UN Human Rights Committee,” the European Commission
of Human Rights,” the European Court of Human Rights.” the Inter-
American Commission of Human Rights™ and the Inier-American Court of
Human Rights.

The Commission has also interpreted the Charter in 2 number of differ-
ent esolutions. In its decisions the Commission has made reference to its
Resolution on the Right to Recourse and Fair Trial {1992), Resclution on
the Freedom of Association (1992), Resolution on the Military (1994) and
Resolution on the Right 1o Fair Trial and Legal Assistance in Africa (1999),

4 SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS
4.1 Non-discrimination and equal p ion of the law

The Ce ion has found discrimi on the greunds of cthnicity,
arigin or nationality in five cascs and one case each of discrimination on

46 L Reuuces btk ¥ Zumbhe G 43 o,
Bar Assockation) v Nigeri (Z000) Al
vl Nyeri (2000 A1IRLIUISO (ACUPR 1909 Mt

v
48 Monvemeni Barkinals des Grofts de Ufomne o des Peuples v Burkina Fiesa (2001) MIBLIE
51 ACHIR 2001)
49 Mouvenneny Barkinats: des Droits de Uommse et des Peples v Burking Fuso (1 48 above
il Lcrtivs Orgaisation aind Oihees v Nigeria i 44 aove
Maelta Rights Ageoer v Nigeriat (fn 35 abover, Huri-Laws v Nigera (in 35 above); Ouks v
Keayu thn 21 aliowey
52 aum..w.qmw.,nuuwmm-wm e v Abauritanin (1 8 above,
53 50 « SERALY utid Aneth

28

i atiave.
Civil Liberties Orgeatbsation and Otliers v
mutulmu vx:nni.rm o ;

m Ol = e

57 U v N 55 sbover, Ll Hesauee Foumtation ¥ Zunisia (o
e Risghrs Action €3 ERAC) amdt Another v Nigeria (n |1 atsove),
Ongmustion unkd Ctscrs v Nieria 1 44 aboscl; eyl Resonine Fosodbasion

S8 Civil Liberi
¥ Zambiu (I A5 ahovey,
50 Social andd 11 Rights Action Cenire (SERAC i Avnather v Nigeria (1 11 abonved.
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the grounds of political opinion and religion. Discrimination on the
of sexual arientation was complained of in a case against Zimbatwe, by
this case was withdrawn.”

The Commission has found a violation of article 3 (equal protection of
the law) in a case where rampant arresis forced the victim o go ing
hiding." The Commission has, in a number of cases, held that laws made
to apply specifically to one individual or legal entity are discriminating,

4.2 Right to life

The Commission has found a violation of article 4 (the right to life) in 2
number of cases where exrajudicial executions have taken place. Where
a complainant has been hiding in fear of his life following death theais
the Commission has found a violation of the right 1o life.”

The African Charter does not prohibit the death penalty. However, ina
case dealing with the execution of Ken Saro-Wiwa and other Ogoni lead-
ers the Commission held that ‘[gliven that the trial which ordered the
executions itself violate article 7, any subsequent implementation of the
sentences renders the resulting deprivation of life arbitrary and in viola-
tion of article 4",

4.3 Right to dignity

Article 5 of the Charter provides for the right w dignity inchuding the pro-

hibition of slavery and torture, cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment and

punishment, In a case against Sudan the Commission set out measures

that should be taken to combat torture:
The Commission appreciates the fact that the government has brought some
officials 10 trial for torture, but the scale of the governmen:'s measures is not
commensurate with the magnitude of the abuses. Punishment of terurers &
imporant, but so also are preventive measures such as halting of incommni-
cata detenion, effective remedies under a transparent, independent and ¢ff
cient legal sysiem, and ongoing investigations into allegations of tonure.”

In a case against Mauritania the Commission failed to find evidence of

slavery but condemned practices analogous to slavery.

4.4 Personal liberty and security
The Commission has found a violation of the right to personal liberty and
security (article 6) in 24 cases, most of these dealing with arbitrary MI’GS‘
and detention. The Commission has also found violations of the
1o personal liberty and security in cases where there has been no \:!a'
60 Courson v Zimbaltrwe (2000) AlIRLR 535 (ACHPR 17951,

2000).
62 Aminu v Nigeria tfn 61 abave).
&3 Infernaiional Pea and Others ton behalf of Saro-Wiwa) ¥ Nigeria (fn 27 above) por 103

000).

Sex also Fanun of Conscience v Sierma Leone (2000) MIRLR 293 INCHIPR 2
" v Sudan fn
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medies to challenge detention (habeas corpus),” where a detainee has

held incommunicado and in cases of forced disappearances. In a case

Nigeria a retroactive decree provicing for imprisonment was held
pviolate article 6.

45 Fair trial and independence of courts

1he Commission has found a violation of the right to a fair wrial (article 7
of the Charter) in 52 of the 39 cases in which it has found a of
he Charter. In nine of these cases the Commission also found a violation
ofarticle 26 that deals with the independence of courts,

Many cases have deall with the ousting of the jurisdiction of the courts.
Ina case against the Gambia the Commission held that:

The rights and [reedoms of individuals enshrined in the Charter can only be.

fully realised if gavernments provide structures which enable them 10 seek re-

dress if they are violated. By ousting the competence of the ordinary courts 1o

handle human righis cases, and ignoring court jwdgments, the Gambian aull

1ary government demanstrated cleary that the courts were not independent,

Ina number of cases courts conrolled by the executive have been held wo
siolate the Charter. During the milltary dictatorship in Nigeria the govern-
ment created three-member tribunals consisting of one judge. one mili-
tary officer and one police officer. The Commission held: "Regardiess of
ihe character of the individual members af such wibunals, its compositian
alone creates the appearance, il not the actual lack, of impartiality. It thus
violates artick: 7(1)(c.”"

The Commission has found violaiens of the right 1o appeal and the
fight to defence in a number of cases, The Commission has in interpreting
these rights made use of its resolutions and other inwernational stancly
The Commission has held that the failure of a state to provide an acc
with & counsel of his chaice ‘may expose the accused 10 a siwation where
he will not be able 1o give full insiructions to his counsel for lack of con-
fidence™.” Even in legal aid cases ‘the accused should be able 10 choose
from a list the preferred independent counsel not acting under the instruc-
tions of government but responsible anly 1o the accused'”

Iri a case againsi Nigeria it was held that

during (hc trial leading representatives of gavernment pronounced MOSOP and.

the accu: of the Crimes. at various press conferences and before the

Unived Nations. A% the allegations have nol been contradicied, the Commission

fins a viclation of the right 10 be presumed innocent, anicle 713,

65 Canstimioal Rights Progect and Aiothee v Mg T 38 above).

66 fuwnird ¢ T Guantbind 013 10 abaves e 74

67 Comstiuonal Huglhis Profeet in respet of Aamat st Ohers) v Nigerin (1 17 alvove) jar
12

65 Cint Libeeties Orgunisdtion
69 it Liberties Organisation
70 Icrniond P Others an b of Soe W

e s 26,

0,
e U 27 v,
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The Commission has deall with the requirement of trial within reasonable

Twao years in custody without charge™ and seven
as been held by the Commission to violate the r
to trial within reasonable time. The Commission has held that in a civil
case a delay of over two years in hearing a case dealing with the com-
plainant’s “ability to work in his prafessmn constituted a violation of the
right to trial within reasonable time.”

A number of fair wrial rights that are not explicit in the Charter have
been interpreted by the Commission as being implicitly recognised. The
Commission has thus interpreted the Charter to include a right for a de-
tainee to bc brought promptly before a ;udge. o provide for a right 10
public trial.” and to be given reasons for arrest.

4.6 Freedom of conscience/religion

The Commission has found a violation of article 8 (freedom of tnnsnencel
religion) in a case of harassment of Jehovah's Witnesses in Zaire” an d
with regard (o the application of Sharia law to non-muslims in Sudan.”
Deportation for political reasons has been held 1o constitute a viclation of
article 8.

4.7 Freedom of expression
The Commission has found a violation of article 9 (freedom of expression)
in 12 cases. Most of these cases have dealt with persecution of opposition
members, NGO activists and journalists.

Criticism against leaders should only be limited by law of defamation
and public figures must expect to face a higher degree of crmc;sm than
others and not resort to persecution of those criticising them.”

4.8 Right to association and assembly

The Commission has found violations of the right to association in arti-
cle 10 of the Charter in cases of persecution based on political opinion
and banning of political parties. The Commission also found a violation of
the right to association in a case where government representatives were
in the majority in the Bar Association of Nigeria.

71 Comstinuttonal Rights Project v Nigeria (1l (2000) AHRLR 248 (ACHPR 1999).
Abtibahar v Ghana (i 21 abiove),

73 Pagnoulte {an behaf of Mazou) v Gameroon (2000) AHIRLR 57 (ACHPR 1997) par 19

T4 Mri-Laws vMJ'\rludn 35 above).

5 Media Rights Agenda v Nigerid (In 35 above).

76 Rights Internationl v Migeria (in 21 above), Media Rights Agenda v Migerla tin 35 abovel:
ftari-Laws v Nigeria (fn 35 above).

7 Free Legal Assistance Group and Others v Zaire 1 20 above).

78 Amnnesiy international and Others v Sudan (fn 20 above).

79 Amnesty Interaational v Zambia (fn 31 above).

80 Media Rights Agenda and Others v Migeria (fn. 37 above).
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4.9 Freedom of movement

The right 1o movement in article 12 includes a right 1o leave or return 1o
one’s home country. The Commission has also found violations with
regard 10 article 12 in cases ;Icalmg with mass expulsion™ ancd when no
reasons were given for deportation.

4.10 Right to political participation

Political participation is recognised as a right in article 15 of the Charier.
The Commission has found violations against this article in relation 10 a ban
on participation in political activity, * the prohibition of naturalised citizens
to run for president.” Afier the Nigerian government annulled elections
that international observers had declared free and fair the Commission
held:

To panicipate freely in government entails, among other things, the right (o
vote for the representative of one’s choice. An inevitable corollary of this right
is that the results of the free expression of the will of the voters are respecied;
otherwise, the right 1o vote freely is meaningless. In the light of this, the annul-
ment of the election rcsui:s which reflected the free choice of the voter, is in
violation of article 15(1

4.11 Economic and social rights
The African Charter recognises some economic and social rights such as
the rights to property. work, health and education. In the SERAC case the
Commission held that the right to shelier and food are implicit rights in
the Charter. The right 1o shelier was held (o lollow from the combined
effect of the right 10 property, health and the protection accorded to the
Tamily,” while the right to food was seen to be ‘inseparably linked o the
dignity of human beings'.” The SERAC case deall with violations of the
rights of the Ogoni peaple in connection with oil exploration in the Niger
delia in Nigeria,

Apart Trom SERAC the Commission has decided few cases dealing with
economic and social rights. A case against Zaire decided in 1995 found a

1 Onunsation Mo Cant a Tortes a4l ¥ R (30 b
e I s

n)‘mmm sl Dt e e und O6hers v Angols (n 20 above)

B2 Amncsty Wnternaional v Zambi (n 31 el

B3 fawur v T Guambia i 11 b

81 Mo v Borswana (10 16 sbove: el Resonrees Fouwadation v Zombia tTn 45 above)

5 Canstititionel Rights Project and Aiiaihes v Nigeria (fn 8 above).

A6 Sociel ot Geonennic Rights Action Gentne (SERAC) and Another v Nigerie (o 1
o),

Rencontre
 Unfan inier-

abve) par

7 Social and Eronomic Rights Action Gemire (SERAC wd Anuter v Migerie t 11 above
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violation of the right to education in relation to closure of schools and uny,
versities and that the failure of the government 10 provide basic services
such as safe drinking water and electricity violated the right to health ™ 3
case against Angola decided in 1997 made mention of the effect on 1he
rights to property, worls and education as a result of mass expulsion ang
held that the separation of families and the right to property had been
violared.”

The Commission has found a violation of the right 10 health in a num.
ber of cases where detainees have been denied medical care.

The right to work has not often been invoked before the Commission,
In 1997 the Commission held that by preventing the complainant “from
working in his capacity of a magistrate even though others who had been
condemned under similar conditions have been reinstated’ constiwed a
violation of the right to work."

In a case against Mauritania the government was accused of having vio-
lated the linguistic rights of the black population. The Commission held
that language enables a man (o lake aciive part in the community and in
its activities. To deprive a man of such participation amounts to depriving
him of his identity."™ However, the Commission held that there was not
sufficient evidence to find a violation.

4.12 Peoples’ rights

The right to self-determination is recognised in article 20 of the Charter. In

Katangese Peoples’ Congress v Zaire the complainant asked the Commis-

sion to recognise the right (o self-determination of Katanga. The Commis-
sion held:

In the absence of concrete evidence of violations of human rights 1o ihe point

that the territorial imegrity of Zaire should be called to question and in the ab-

sence of evidence that the people of Katanga are denied the right 16 participate

in government as guaranteed by article 13(1) of the Alfrican Charter, the Com-

mission holds the view that Katanga is obliged to exercise a variant of self-

ion that patible with the ignty and territorial integrity of

Zaire.

In a case against the military dictatorship in Nigeria the Commission held
that government by force is not compatible with the rights of peoples 10
freely determine their political future.”

Article 21 of the Charter pravides that “all peaples shall freely dispose of
their wealth and natural resources’. In the SERAC case the Commission
stated that

89 Free Lyl Assistance Group and Others v Zaire (fn 20 above).
90 tinion interafricaine des Droits de {'Homme and Others v Angol (1 20 tbove.
91 Ligute Camerounaise des Droits de Homme v Camercon (I 13 above) par 29.
92 Maai African Assaciation and Others v Mawriiania (in 8 above) par 137.
5 Katarygese Peoples® Congress ¥ Zairé (2000} AlIRLIL 72 INCHPR. 1993) par 6.
94 Media Rights Ageada and Ofhers v Nigeria (fn 37 above); see also Constinuional Rights
Peojcct und Another v Nigeria (1 38 above) and Jawara ¥ The Gambin (o 14 abiove.
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filhe arigins of this provision may be traced to colonialism, during which the
human and material resources of Africa were largely exploited for the benefit of
ouiside powers, creating tragedy for Africans themselves, depriving them of
thelr birthright and alienating them from the land . . . The drafts of the Charter
cwiously wanted 1o remind African governmenss. of the continent's painful

and restore cooperative economic developman to its traditional place at
the heart of African society.

in holding the Nigerian ible for the ion of
ogoniland the Comm:ss-cn held that
of Nig ion of the Oganiland. Comrary

o ts Charter obligations . . . the Nigerian government has given the green light
private actars, and the oil companies in particular, 1o devastatingly affect the
well-being of the Ogonis. By any measure of standards its practice falls short of
the minimum conduct expected of governments, and therelore, is in violation
of article 21 of the African Charter.”
The Charier includes in anicle 23 a peoples’ right 10 ‘peace and security”,
In a case against Mauritania the Commission held that *[the unprovoked
anacks on villages constituie a denial of the right to live in peace and
security’.”
Article 24 provides for a right to a satisfactery environment. In the
SERAC case the Commission held that this right
fequires (he siate (0 lake reasonable and other measures  prevent pollution
nd (o secure
ally sustainable development and use of natural resources.”

5 REMEDIES
The only remedy provided for in the Charter is that the Commission call
the auention of the Assembly of Heads of State and Government 1o the
situation in cases of a series of serious or massive violations (art 58(1)). As
mentioned above the Commission only made use of this provision a few
times and has apparently ceased to make use of this provision of the
Charter, Instead the Commission has started 10 make provision for ather
remedies in some of its decisions.
In Embya Mekonge v Camercon the Commission found that the author
had in fact suffered damages, Being unable (o determine the amount of dam-
ages. the Commission rcmmmcnns thai the quantum should be determined
under the laws of Cameroon.”
This is one of the few decisions in which the Commission has explicitly re-
commended the siate 1o compensaie the victim," Often the Commission

05 Soetul and Econowmie Rights Action Centre
phar 50,
9% S

RAC) amd Anather v Migeria (I 11 atove)

and Exonomie Rights Actian Centre (SERAE) und Anather v Mgeria (11 aliove)

albuve) por 140,

vaw

97 Mafuni Africin Asseciittion and Others v Masriria (n
w ol rl R i

by Melurgo
¥ ka0 1 abovey, ©
e Afrivn Associa

Curieroan (20000 ARLIL 56 (ACHPR 19
Acries Ongantslon ol hers v Nigerin i 44
el Qihers v Manrifemio (1 8 above).
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has provided for vague remedies such as that the government shoylg
*adopt measures in conformity with this decision”."" At other times the
Commission has simply mquesled the sate party to bring its legislation
into conformity with the Charter."

In two cases against Nigeria the Commission recommended “ihat the
government of Nigeria should free the oomplamams and decided to ver-
ify their release at a planned mission to Nigeria." The Commission also
appealed for the release of detainees in Constitutional Rights Project and
which it also appealed to the government ‘to
nal functions of the courts by not curtailing their
jurisdiction’. In Civil Liberties Organisation v Nigeria' the Commission
appealed to the government to permit “a civil retrial with full access to
lawyers of their choice; and to improve their conditions of detention’.

In a case against Burkina Faso the Commission recommended that

the Republic of Burkina Faso draws all the legal consequences of this decision,

in particular by identifying and taking to court those respansible for the human

rights violations cited above; accelerating the judicial process of the cases pend-
ing before the courts and compensallng the victims of the human rights viola-
tions stated in the complaint.'*
Follow-up of its decisions has not been high on the agenda of the Com-
mission. In Legal Resources Foundation v Zambia the Commission re-
quested Zambia to report in its next state report on what measures it had
taken to comply with the decision.

In a case against Egypt in which the Commission found that there had
been no violation the Commission decided to mandate one of its mem-
bers 1o ‘pursue his good cffices with the Egyptian government with a view
to obtaining clemency for Mr Ngozi Njoku on purely humanitarian
grounds”."”

101 Organisation Mondiale Contre fa Torture and Others v Rwanda (I 20 above).

Avocats Sans Frontiéres ton behalf of Bwampamye) v Burundt (fnn 19 above); fawara v

The Ganbia (In 14 above). Media Righis Agenda and Others v Nigeria (fn 37 above)

Constitutional Rights Project and Another v Nigeria (fn 38 abovey; Media Rights Agendi

¥ Nigerid (fn 35 above). In Civil Liberties Organisation (in respect of Bar Association) v

Nigeria {fn 47 above) the Commission held that decrees violating the Charier should

e annulled.

103 Constituiional Rights Project (in respect of Akamu and Qthers) v Nigeria (fn 17 abovel;
Constitutional Rights Project (in respect of Lekwot and Others) v Nigeria (fn 19 above).

104 Fn 38 above. The Commission alsa urged the government to release prisaners In Con-
stituifonal Rights Project v Nigeria () (2000) AHRLR 241 (ACHPR 1999) and Genire for
Free Speech v Nigeria (i A7 above. In Constitutional Rights Project v Nigeria (1l (fn 71
above) the Commission urged the goverament to charge the detainees of release them.

105 (2000) AHRLR 243 (ACHPR 1999) par 29.

106 Mouvement Burkinabé des Droirs de I'Hiomme et des Peuples v Burkina Faso (fn 48 above)
par 50. Detailed remedies was also provided for In Malawi African Assocation and
Others v Mauritania (T 8 above) and Secial and Economic Rights Action Cenire (SERACH
and Anather v Nigeria (fn 11 above).

107 Njohi v Egypt (fn 25 above) par 63.
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& CONCLUSION

‘The record so far of the individual complaints procedure before the Africa
Cammission has been disappointing. In additien to limited knowledge
about ihe sysiem among civil sociely organisations and individuals in
Africa one of the main contributing factors to the lack of use of the system
seems to be the lack of implementation by member states of the findings
of the Commission. "™
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